Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature{s} of the Liquidator{s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 0 6

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02833933

Name of Company

Marc Worrall Associates Limited

Dylan Quall, 340 Deansgate, Manchester M4 3LY

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly kald-er/summoned for 07 January 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the-eamme-was-dena-aceorkagly / N0 quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly hald-an/summoned for 07 January 2015

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid  before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the propery of the company has been

disposed of and that the-samewas-dora-accardingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

The winding up covers the period from 30 December 2011 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

No resclution was proposed against the Liquidator having his release
No quorum was present

Signed Date 07 January 2015

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Begbies Traynor (Centraly LLP
340 Deansgate

R LT

COMPANIES HOUSE




Xoviziozep

@ Begbies Traynor

Marc Worrall Associates Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 30 December 2013 to 7 January 2015

and

Period: 30 December 2011 to 7 January 2015




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with my statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatscever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Detals of appomntment of a iquidator
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidator's expenses

Unreahsable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

I 0 1 i o

Appendices
1 Liguidator's account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidator's time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidator's expenses




1.  INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the iquidation”

o

“the hquidators™, “I, “my”
and “me”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
“‘unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Marc Worrall Associates Limited (In Creditors’ Voluniary Liguidation)

The appointment of a iquidator pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 30 December 2011

Dylan Quall of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester,
M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds In respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” Is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b){1} of the Act), and

D) In relaiton to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of ien or preference and any nght of
retention {(cther than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)u} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam is preferential within Sections 3886,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

This 1s my final report and account of the liquidaton and should be read m conjunction with the progress
reports to creditors dated 13 February 2013 and 12 February 2014




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) N/A

Company registered number 02633933

Company registered office Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Former trading address grzqfegBl-il_louse, 1102 Warwick Road, Acocks Green, Birmingham,

3 DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR

Date winding up commenced 30 December 2011
Date of hquidators’ appeintment 30 December 2011
Changes in ligqudator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 1s my abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 30 December 2013 to 7
January 2015 and for the entire period of the liquidation from 30 December 2011 to 7 January 2015

The Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs revealed assets consisting of Goodwill with a book value of
£21,259, Furniture & Equipment with a book value of £4,927 and Book Debts with a book value of £100,000
The estimated realisable value of all these assets was described as “Uncertan” Cash at Bank was fisted in the
figure of £1,743

My comments on items appearing in the account are as follows

The Goodwill, Furnture and Equipment was valued by Messrs Winterhill Largo at £1,250 in-situ and £500 ex-
stu A company, KAAI Limited, connected to the Director, Marc Worrall, offered £800 for these assets which
my Agents advised should be accepted The funds were recewved on 29 February 2012

At the time of the transfer of the Company Bank Account into the Liguidation Account the sum of £1,897 was
received

The Director paid £3,000 as a Deposit towards the costs of winding up
On 1 February 2012 a Rates Refund of £767 was recewved from Birrmingharn City Council

A Ligudation Committee was not formed and, accordingly, | am seeking creditors approval of the attached
receipts and payments account




5 OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed te crediters at the date of appointment based upon the information detalled in the Director's
Statement of Affairs and the work | have undertaken in the course of the liguidation, are as follows

Secured creditors
At the date of iquidation there were no cutstanding secured charges
Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated at £800 but no
preferential claims have been received

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £173,862 and | have receved unsecured claimms in the total sum of
£98.854

On the basis of realisations, the cutcome for each class of the Company’s creditors is as follows
Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part 1s calculated have previously been provided in my initial report foliowing the
meeting of creditors

To the best of my knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s available for distnibution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

As | have previously advised by letter dated 29 October 2014, | confirm that no dwidend 1s available for
unsecured creditors as the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the
expenses of the hquidation

Consequently | have not taken steps formally to agree the claims of unsecured creditors

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

My remuneration has been fixed by a rescluticn of creditors at the meeting held pursuant te Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by me {as hquidator) and the various grades of my staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Cooper Willamson and subsequently Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP 1n
attending to mafters ansing in the hquidation and | am authornsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by my finm (defined as category 2 dishursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with my firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of
Affarrs and other information presented to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act
and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report




At the same meeting the creditors authonised the Statement of Affairs Fee n the figure of £5,000 This sum has
been drawn in full

My time costs for the period from 30 December 2013 to 7 January 2015 amount to £2, 728 which represents
16 80 hours at an average rate of £162 38 per hour

The following further information in relation to my time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates
Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the periods 30 December 2013 to 7 January 2015 and 30
December 2011 to 7 January 2015

oCoDoOoo

To 7 January 2015, | have drawn the total sum of £844 on account of my remuneration, against total time
costs of £12,070 incurred since the date of my appointment In addition to the time costs information
disclosed at Appendix 2 for the penod since my last progress report, my previous pregress reports contained
details of the time costs | had incurred as at the date of each report My unbilled time costs of £11,226 have
been wntten off as wrecoverable

To 7 January 2015, | have also paid disbursements in the sum of £878 of which only £620 have been
recovered

No Category 2 disbursements have been charged fo the case

in addition to the table of tme spent by me and my staff m attending to matters ansing in the quidation for the
period since our last progress report, a cumulative table of ime spent and charge out value for the period from
30 December 2011 to 7 January 2015 and a descrption of the work undertaken by me and my staff since my
appointment (contained in the narrative summary of time costs incurred) are also attached at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creditors' nghts on
how to approve and montor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtamned
onhne at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the entire penod of the iquidation 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

The following assets have proved to be unrealisable
Book Debts amounting to £100,000

My previous report stated that attempis o setile costs were mneffective and a judgement was obtained agamst
the Company in respect of the costs of the debtor No realisations were forthcoming




9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may he aware that a iquidator has a duty to enguire into the affars of an insolvent company to deterrmune
its property and liabtities and to identify any actions which could fead to the recovery of funds In addiion, as
explained n the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having alsc been sent to creditors following the meeting, a hiquidator 1s also reguired to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills | can confirm that | have discharged my duties in these respects

Investigations completed and action taken

As explamed in my 2™ progress report, | have mnvestigated the manner in which the business was conducted
prior to the iquidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect  No further action 1s
required

Connected party transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, | confirm that the Goodwll, Furniture & Equipment

were sold to KAAI Limited, a company assoclated by virtue of common directors and full details were contained
In my progress reports dated 12 February 2013 and 13 February 2014

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be lad before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 7 January 2015 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act

The meetings are a formal requirement of Iiquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173{2) of the Act | will be released from liability at the time that | vacate office

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this repor, you should contact my office
d speak to the case manager, hianna Hockenhull in the first mstance, who will be pleased to assist

DQ
Liquidator

7January 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 30 December 2013 to 7 January 2015

and

Pertod 30 December 2011 to 7 January 2015




Marc Worrall Associates Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/12/2013 From 30/12/2011
of Affairs To 07/01/2015 To 07/01/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertamn Furniture, Equipment & Goodwill NIL 800 00
Uncertamn Book Debts NIL NIL
1,743 00 Cash at Bank 153 16 1,897 03
Deposit for Costs NIL 3,000 00
Rates Refund NIL 767 28
153 16 6,464 31
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NiL 3000
Preparation of S of A NIL 5,000 00
Office Holders Fees NIL 843 95
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 400 00
VAT 1510 1510
Stationery & Postage NIL 6 00
Statutory Advertising 169 26 169 26
(184 36) (6,464 31)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(800 00) Employees Holiday Pay NiL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(76,574 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{33,894 00) Redundancy Payments Office NIL NIL
(4,757 00) Employee claims NIL NIL
{3,837 00) HM Revenue and Customs VAT (est) NIL NIL
(6,800 00) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE (es NIL NIL
{48,000 00) HM Revenue and Customs - CT (est) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL NIL
NIL NIL
(172,921.00) {31 20) {0 00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

BV

Dylan Quall
Liguidator

07 January 201512 12




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred,

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the pencd from 30 December 2013 to 7 January 2015,and

e Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 30 December 2011 to 7 January 2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed nsolvency practitioner in the firm s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the me properly
spent In dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basts Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm  Best practice
gundance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibiity for the administration of the estate Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 15 being carned out at the appropnate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a ime recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their tme to the case The time 1s recorded at the mdiwdual's hourly rate i force at
that time which i1s detailled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into twoe broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 15 charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases n respect of the pertod for which the storage
charge relates

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged lo the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

! Stalemenl of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders i England & Wales




s Telephone and facsimile
* Pnnting and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
On 1 October 2013 the business of Cooper Willlamson Limited was acquired by Begbies Traynor Group
Begbtes Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case

are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Manchester office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Regional
{E£ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310 .
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205 !
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Cooper Willamson Limited’s charge out rates for this assignment effective from 1 March 2013 1s set out below

Director / IP 360
Manager 200-280
Administrator 100-180
Cashier 90
Support Staff 90

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged directly to cases
It 15 not carried as an overhead

Time I1s recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME MARC WORRAL ASSOCIATES LIMITED

CASE TYPE CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

OFFICE HOLDER DYLAN QUAIL

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 30 DECEMBER 2011

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended te provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

186

17

18

19

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

The office holders effectiveness
The Liquidator's appointment enabled the Company's affarrs to be resclved by way of the

hquidation The appomtment brought about the cessation of trading and an orderly wind down of
the Company's affairs

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
Please see Section 4 of Report

Anticipated return to creditors
There 1s no likelhood of a recovery for any class of creditor

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 30 December 2013 and 7 January 2015 and 30
December 2011 and 7 January 2015 prepared in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of work involved in the case, and giving the average houry rate charged for each work
type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Liquidator and his staff
followang therr appointment only

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addition to the post appontment tme costs detatled in the Tme Costs Analyss, the costs
relating to work undertaken pnor to the Liquidater's appointment in summoning, advertising and
holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting the directors In prepanng the statement of affars
were approved by the creditors at the Section 98 meeting

The views of the creditors
There have been no significant matters that required creditor approval since the nitial meeting

Approval of fees

That the Liguidator's remuneration be fixed by reference to the tme properly given by him (as
Liguidator) and the varnious grades of his staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge-out rates
of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, or previously Cooper Willamson, for attending to matters
ansing in the winding up

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
That the Liguidator be authorised to draw disbursements, including disburserments for services
provided by the firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice




21

9), in accordance with the firw's policy, detaills of which accompanied the information presented
to the creditors meeting

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relaton to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appomntment

No Category 2 dishursements have been charged in the case
SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE MY LAST PROGRESS REPORT
Since the date of my last progress report, the following work has been carned out

Dealing with creditors’ claims, correspondence and enquines

Prepanng Comoration Tax and VAT Returns

Preparation of Final Report and Notices of Final Meetings

Maintaining case records and ensurning our administration 1s conducted in accordance
with the 'Act’ and the ‘Rules’

+ Archiving Company records




F 91ep O] UMBIP S33} |RIC L)

0 P8

_mn [4:13 00 001 o0 oFlL 00 09g 3 ales Aunoy obesaay]
focszLe 00 08€ 00 PRY'L 00 +98 3 apeJb jjers Aq 1502 awy; [e1o )
8851 gt o0l v opef Jje3s Aq sanoy ko]

uonetn

¥ej

BUYY
sBunaay SIS)RLW JBYID

B3OS $IOHP3ID

FETe)
painoag S0P
Buipes Burped)

s1asse Aued pnyssmi o Lonuaay
$3{ES 19558 pue s3awsng ‘Auadoid J—
uonoalos 1gag|  Jo uones|eay
suoneBysaau pue yaQao suonebisasy|

Q0 098¢ 00912 080 90 shigye jo uaweies pue Gunodas Loimels
90 §61 00ZLS'T 0Z 91 gt 90l gl Bunjueg pue UONBASILILDY Buuueld pus
Buiuueld eseo pue wawjuwoddy| uenenswwpy
>_5ow Mumm_“ho\.( 31800 swny SINOH (e10 | veddng ulwpy Jup LIpy upy Jug | oaBupy esy 2Buyy 16upy 1ug 1012300 1BULEd apelsy yelg




3 2jep 0} UMBIP 539} (B30

B5 L) 00 001 0z 901 9z BEL 5l 621 gl zIZ 00 08Z 00 09E 3 9364 Aoy abesany|
feassozy 00 o8P 08 051 0018L€  [00Q9EE cozze'c  |ooose 0o gel'l 3 apeib yes £q 3500 awn (o
8 69 g¥ i [ 881 £ElL 0l tE apesB Jje1s Aq sinoy |ejoy]
Q0 okl 00 8¢ S0 €0 uonebiy
xeLr
18410

sBunaap sianew Jaylo

SJONILILIOD SIOUPBID

v0 891 00 668 GE S L0 4 1O [ 04 8180
pamses SIQ)paJD
BuipeaL Buipesy

s1a85e Aled pay]a)i] Jo uoiualey
£E LLL 0D 992 0§ ¢ 0l 10 [ 4] sa[es jasse pue ssausng ‘Auadold sjosse
00 082 00 961 0.0 L0 uonaa|oo 198d JO uojtesijeay
L0281 00 OvF'L 0L L [44 S5 suoieBysaau pue yggo]  suonefinseaul

&5 €52 Qo egC Y 0y 5 92 Gl St SHEyE JO tUBWale)s pue Bulpodas oymels
PO EGL 00 LBF'S Sl 6E v 40 69l 62} LEZ gl Buiyueq pug vonesILILPY Buue)g pue
05 651 08 por'L A4 00 G9 60 0z Buitueid #ses pue Wwawiuioddy| ueciessSIIWPpY
3 oiel 31500 sung SINCH |Blo1 podang unpy Jup Qittrpy uupy g 1 aBup jssy JBul 16Uy g lgyaig lauped ape.io Jels

Aunoy abeiany

[

Wi s81et00ssy. el

Tart e A

SLOZ/L0/20 oL 1102/21/0E  wolq  pousd 8yl Jod mmwzmcﬂmoo,

v

‘., . q..:w TERE ;u». u M




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be written
incurred off)
£ £ £
Specffic Bond Marsh Limited 30 30 Ni!
Agents/Valuers Winterhill Largo 400 400 Nil
Fees
Statutory London Gazette 174 169 5
Advertising
Storage Archive Sciutions 195 Nil 195
Limded
Stationery & The Creditor Gateway 6 6 Nil
Postage
Travelling Begbies Traynor 58 Nl 58
Expenses
Irrecoverable VAT H M Revenue & 15 15 Nil
Customs
Total 878 520 258




